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STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

OFFICE OF THE K[TORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL

September 9, 2003
‘Li-i

The Honorable Dorothy Gunn
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center, Ste. 11-500
100 West Randolph
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Re: Peoplev. Village ofEnfield

Dear Clerk Gunn:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and ten copies of a NOTICE OF FILING,
COMPLAINT, MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING REQUIREMENTand STIPULATION AND
PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT in regard to the above-captioned matter. Please file the original
and return a file-stamped copy of the document to our office in the enclosed self-addressed,
stamped envelope.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.

Very truly yours,

O
Sally A. Carter

• Environmental Bureau
500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
(217) 782-9031

SAC/pp
Enclosures

500 South Second Street,Springfield,Illinois 62706 • (217) 782-1090 • ‘lTFY: (217) 785-2771 • Fax: (217) 782-7046
100 West RandolphStreet,Chicago,Illinois 60601 • (312) 814-3000 • TTY: (312) 814-3374 • Fax: (312) 814-3806

1001 EastMain, Carbondale,Illinois 62901 • (618) 529-6400 • TTY: (618) 529-6403 • Fax: (618) 529-6416
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ) - - - • SEP 1. 22003
ILLINOIS, ) • STATE OF ILLINOIS) Pollution Control Board

Complainant, )
)

v. ) PCBOI-167
• )

VILLAGE OF EN FIELD, an Illinois )
municipal corporation, )

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Village of Enfield
Thomas J. Harbour, Village President
115 E. Main
P.O. Box 99
Enfield, IL 62835

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution

Control Board of the State of Illinois, a COMPLAINT, MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING

REQUIREMENT and STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT, a copy of which is

attached hereto and herewith served upon you.

Respecifully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN,
Attorney General of the
State of Illinois

• MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos
Litigation Division

BY: Ad~~~2
SALI~’A.CARTER
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
217/782-9031
Dated: September 9, 2003



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I did on September 9, 2003, send by First Class Mail, with postage

thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box a true and correct copy

of the following instruments entitled NOTICE OF FILING, COMPLAINT, MOTION FOR RELIEF

FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT and STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT:

To: Village of Enfield
Thomas J. Harbour, Village President
115 E. Main, P.O. Box 99
Enfield, IL 62835

and the original and ten copies by First Class Mail with postage thereon fully prepaid of the

same foregoing instrument(s):

To: Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
State of Illinois Center
Suite 11-500
100 West Randolph
Chicago, Illinois 60601

/~th~
Sally A4~arter
Assistant Attorney General

This filing is submitted on recycled paper.



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )

Complainant, )
)

V. ) PCBNO.
) (Enforcement)

VILLAGE OF ENFIELD, an Illinois )
municipal corporation )

Respondent.

COMPLAINT

The PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of

the State of Illinois, at the request of the ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AGENCY, complains of Respondent, VILLAGE OF ENFIELD, as follows:

COUNT I

CONSTRUCTION PERMIT VIOLATIONS

1. This Complaint is brought on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois, by Lisa

Madigan, the Attorney General of the State of Illinois, on her own motion and at the request of

the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”), pursuant to Section 31 of the

Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31 (2002).

2. The Illinois EPA is an agency of the State of Illinois created by the Illinois

General Assembly in Section 4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002), and which is charged, kiter a~a,

with the duty of enforcing the Act.

3. The Respondent, Village of Enfield (“Enfield”) is an Illinois municipal corporation

providing water to approximately 900 people through approximately 364 direct service

connections. The Village of Enfield public water supply is located in Enfield, White County,
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Illinois. The Village of Enfield obtains water from the Rend Lake Intercities Water System via

the Hamilton County Water District.

4. Section 3.315 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS

5/3.315 (2002), provides:

“PERSON” is any individual, partnership, co-partnership, firm, company,
corporation, association, joint stock company, trust, estate, political subdivision,
state agency or any other legal entity or their legal representative, agent or
assigns.

5. Section 15 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/15 (2002), provides as follows:

Owners of public water supplies, their authorized representative, or legal
custodians, shall submit plans and specifications to the Agency and obtain
written approval before construction of any proposed public water supply
installations, changes or additions is started. Plans and specifications shall be
complete and of sufficient detail to show all prbposed construction, changes, or
additions that may affect sanitary quality, mineral quality, or adequacy of the
public water supply; and, where necessary, said plans and specifications shall be
accompanied by supplemental data as may be required by the Agency to permit
a complete review thereof.

6. Section 17(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/17(a) (2002), provides:

The Board may adopt regulations governing the location, design, construction,
and continuous operation and maintenance of public water supply installations,
changes or additions which may affect the continuous sanitary quality, mineral
quality, or adequacy of the public water supply, pursuant to Title VII of this Act.

7. Section 602.101 of the Board Regulations, 35 III. Adm. Code 602.101, provides

in pertinent part:

a) No person shall cause or allow the construction of any new public water
supply installation or cause or allow the change of or addition to any
existing public water supply, without a construction permit issued by the
Environmental Protection Agency (Agency). Public water supply
installation, change, or addition shall not include routine maintenance,
service pipe connections, hydrants and valves, or replacement of
equipment, pipe and appurtenances with equivalent equipment, pipe, and
appurtenances.

8. On May 15, 2000, the Illinois EPA received an anonymous telephone call

reporting the installation of an unpermitted water main on the south side of Illinois Route 14 in
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the Village of Enfield. A review of the Illinois EPA files indicated that no permits had been

issued to Enfleld for any extensions to be made along Illinois F~oute14.

9. On May 18, 2000, the Illinois EPA representative conducted an inspection in

Enfield. The Illinois EPA inspector observed that approximately 2000 feet of water main had

been installed on the south side of Illinois Route 14. There were still lengths of the pipe that

were used in the extension laying at the end of the construction. The Illinois EPA inspector

noted that there was no hydrant on the end of the watermain. The Illinois EPA inspector further

observed a meter pit set on the north side of Route 14 and a “service line” was trenched to the

house through the corn field.

10. At that time, Enfield’s Superintendent of Utilities, Mr. John Smith, stated that the

line was constructed without a permit to avoid the cost of hiring an engineer to prepare plans

and specifications for submission to the Illinois EPA. Smith stated that Enfield had installed

other water mains without obtaining Illinois EPA construction and operating permits, but did not

reveal the number or location of those mains. Smith also requested bottles for sampling the

water line, and the Illinois EPA inspector directed him to obtain sample bottles from the

laboratory used by Enfield.

11. On June 7, 2000, the Illinois EPA issued a Violation Notice (“VN”) to Enfield,

citing the construction and operation of a water main without Illinois EPA construction and

operating permits.

12. In a letter dated July 25, 2000, Enfield responded to the VN stating that it failed

to apply for construction and operating permits for the subject water main because it was a

“rush job.”

13. The Illinois EPA responded in a letter dated August 10, 2000, stating that the

Illinois EPA was considering referring this matter for enforcement. On September 27, 2000, the
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Illinois EPA issued a Notice of Intent to Pursue Legal Action letter to Enfield for the violations

contained in the Violation Notice.

14. The Illinois EPA held a teleconference with Enfield on October 25, 2000. During

the teleconference, Enfield’s Superintendent of Utilities admitted to constructing the water main

and stated that Enfield would submit plans and specifications for the. water mains that had been

installed and operated without Illinois EPA permits.

15. On June 5, 2000, Brown, Roffmann & Roberts, Inc., Enfield’s engineering firm,

submitted plans and specifications for 3000 feet of water main installed on Route 14. The

Illinois EPA issued As-Built Permit Number 2361-FY2000 on November 30, 2000.

16. On November 30, 2000, Enfield submitted plans and specifications (“Log. No.

2001-1233”) for an additional 33,500 of water main that was constructed and operated on

Route 14 without Illinois EPA permits, requesting that the Illinois EPA add that water main to

Permit Number 2361-FY2000.

17. On December 21, 2000, the Illinois EPA sent a letter to Enfield’s engineering

firm, stating that additional water mains could not be added to Permit Number 2361-FY2000

and that the Illinois EPA would issue a separate As-Built Permit for the additional 33,500 feet of

water main on Route 14 after Enfield submitted plan revisions and sample results for that

portion of the water line. The Illinois EPA directed Enfield to sample for bacteriological

contamination at all dead ends and at taps located every 2000 feet on the water line.

18. Enfield submitted the required revisions to the plans and specifications but failed

to submit bacteriological sample results for the water main. Enfield continues to operate that

33,500-foot portion of the water main on Route 14 without an Illinois EPA permit.
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19. By causing or allowing the construction of any new public water supply

installation without a construction permit issued by the Illinois EPA, the Village of Enfield has

violated 35 Ill. Adm. Code 602.101 and Section 15 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/15 (2002).

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Complainant, People of the State of Illinois, respectfully requests

that this Board grant the following relief:

A. Find that the Respondent has violated Section 15, of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/15

(2002) and 35 III. Adm. Code 602.101;

B. Order the Respondent to cease and desist from further violation of the Act and

associated regulations;

C. Assess against the Respondent a monetary penalty of up to fifty thousand

dollars ($50,000) for each violation and up to an additional ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for

each day that the violation has continued;

D. Pursuant to Section 42(f) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(f) (2002), award the

Complainant its costs in this matter, including reasonable attorney’s fees and expert witness

costs; and

E. Grant such other and further relief as this Board deems appropriate.

COUNT II

OPERATION PERMIT VIOLATIONS BY THE VILLAGE OF ENFIELD

1. This Count is brought by the Attorney General on her own motion.

2-18. Complainant realleges and incorporates herein by reference paragraphs 2

through 18 of Count I as paragraphs 2 through 18 of this Count II.

19. Section 18(a)(3), 415 ILCS 5/18(a)(3) (2002), provides as follows:

No person shall:
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(3) Construct, install or operate any public water supply without a permit
granted by the Agency, or in violation of any condition imposed by such a
permit.

20. Section 602.102 of the Board Regulations, 35 III. Adm. Code 602.102, which

provides as follows:

Operating permits

No owner or operator of a public water supply shall cause or allow the use or
operation of any new public water supply, or any new addition to an existing
supply, for which a Construction Permit is required under this Part, without an
Operating Permit issued by the Agency.

21. By causing or allowing the operation of any new public water supply installation

without an operating permit issued by the Illinois EPA, the Village of Enfield has violated 35 III.

Adm. Code 602.102 and Section 18(a)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/18(a)(3) (2002).

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Complainant, People of the State of Illinois, respectfully requests

that this Board grant the following relief:

A. Find that the Respondent has violated Section 1 8(a)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/18(a)(3) (2002), and 35 III. Adm. Code 602.102;

B. Order the Respondent to cease and desist from further violation of the Act and

associated regulations;

C. Assess against the Respondent a monetary penalty of up to fifty thousand

dollars ($50,000) for each violation and up to an additional ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for

each day that the violation has continued;

D. Pursuant to Section 42(f) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(f) (2002), award the

Complainant its costs in this matter, including reasonable attorney’s fees and expert witness

costs; and
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E. Grant such other and further relief as this Board deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos
Litigation Division

BY:___________________
THOMAS DAVIS, Chief
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau

Of Counsel
SALLY A. CARTER
Assistant Attorney General
500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
217/782-9031,
Dated:_________

• enfieldcomplain common
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RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

• BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SEP 122003

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS) Pollution Control Board

Complainant, )

V. ) PCB NO.OI
) (Enforcement)

VILLAGE OF ENFIELD, an Illinois municipal )
corporation )

Respondent. ) -

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT

NOW COMES the Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by Lisa

Madigan, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and pursuant to subsection 32(c)(2) of the

Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“the Act”), 415 ILCS 5/32(c)(2) (2002), moves that the

Illinois Pollution Control Board (“the Board”) grant the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

and VILLAGE OF ENFIELD, relief from the hearing requirement in the above-captioned matter.

In support of this motion, Complainant states as follows:

1. Simultaneously with the filing of this motion, the Complainant is filing a Complaint

with the Board, alleging that the Respondent failed to obtain construction and operating permits

for new water mains prior to construction and operation of said mains.

2. The People of the State of Illinois and the Respondent, Village of Enfield, have

reached agreement on all outstanding issues in this matter.

3. This agreement is memorialized and presented to the Board in a Stipulation and

Proposal for Settlement, filed contemporaneously with this motion.

4. The parties, the People of the State of Illinois and Village of Enfield agree that a

hearing on the Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement is not necessary, and request relief from

such a hearing as provided pursuant to subsection 31 (c)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31 (c)(2)

(2002).



WHEREFORE, Complainant, People of the State of Illinois, hereby respectfully requests

that the Board grant this Motion for Relief from the Hearing Requirement between Village of

Enfield and the People of the State of Illinois, as set forth in subsection 31(c)(2) of the Act, 415

ILCS 5/31(c)(2) (2002).

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

• • LISA MADIGAN • -

- ATTORNEY GENERAL

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement Division

BY:______________
SALLYOA. CARTER
Environmental Bureau
Assistant Attorney General

500 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706
21 7/782-9Q3i
Dated: ~~fc/Jo3



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARDCLERK’s OFFICE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) SEP 122003) • STATE OF ILLINOIS

Complainant, ) • Pollution Control Board

v. ) PCBNO.
) (Enforcement)
)

VILLAGE OF ENFIELD, an Illinois municipal )
corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

STIPULATION AND PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT

NOW COMEStheComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATEOF ILLiNOIS, byLISA

MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, at therequestoftheIllinois Environmental

ProtectionAgency,andRespondent,Village ofEnfield(“Enfield”), andherebysubmitthis

StipulationandProposalfor Settlement.Thepartiesagreethatthe statementoffactscontained

hereinrepresentsafair summaryoftheevidenceandtestimonywhichwouldbe introducedif a

full hearingwereheld. Thepartiesagreethat thisSettlementis acompromiseofadisputed

claim. Thepartiesfurtherstipulatethatthis statementof factsis madeandagreeduponfor the

purposesof settlementonly, andthatneitherthefactthat apartyhasenteredinto this Stipulation

andproposalfor settlement,norany ofthefactsstipulatedherein,shallbe introducedinto

evidencein this oranyotherproceedingexceptto enforcethetermshereofbythepartiesto this

agreement.Notwithstandingtheforegoing,this StipulationandProposalfor Settlementandany

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard(“Board”) orderacceptingsamemaybeusedasamatterof

recordin anyfuturepermittingorenforcementactionsto beconsideredforpurposesof Section

42(h)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 IILCS 5/42(h) (2002).This
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agreementshallbenull andvoid unlesstheBoardapprovesanddisposesofthis matteroneach

andeveryoneofthetermsandconditionsoftheSettlementsetforth herein.

I.

JURISDICTION

TheBoardhasjurisdictionof thesubjectmatterhereinandofthepartiesconsenting

heretopursuantto theAct, 415ILCS 5/1 et seq.(2002).

II.

AUTHORIZATION

Theundersignedrepresentativesfor eachpartycertify thattheyarefully authorizedbythe

partywhom theyrepresentto enterinto thetermsandconditionsofthisStipulationandProposal

for Settlementandto legallybindthemto it.

• III.

APPLICABILITY

This StipulationandProposalfor Settlementshallapplyto andbebindinguponthe

ComplainantandtheRespondent,Village ofEnfield, andanyofficer, director,agent,employee

orservantofRespondent,aswell astheRespondent’ssuccessorsandassigns.TheRespondent

shallnot raiseasa defenseto any enforcementactiontakenpursuantto this Settlementthefailure

of its officers,directors,agents,servants,or employeesto takesuchactionasshallbe requiredto

comply with theprovisionsofthis Settlement.

IV.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

1. The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”) is an
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administrativeagencyestablishedin the executivebranchoftheSta.tegovernxn~entby Section4 —

oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002),andcharged,interalia, with thedutyof enforcingtheAct.

2. Respondent,Village ofEnfield is an Illinois munkipalcorporationproviding

‘water to approximately900 peoplethroughapproximately364 directserviceconnections.The -

Village ofEnfieldpublicwatersupplyislocatedin Enfield, White County,Illinois. TheVillage

ofEnfield obtainswaterfrom theRendLakeJntercitiesWaterSystemvia theHamilton County

WaterDistrict.

3. On May15, 2000,theIllinois EPA receivedan anonymoustelephonecall

reportingtheinstallationofanunpermittedwatermainon thesouthsidebf IllTi~oisRoute14 in -

theVillage of Enfleld. A reviewoftheIllinois EPAfiles indicatedthatno permits hadbeen

issuedto Enfield for any extensionsto bemadealongIllinois Route14.

4. On May 18, 2000,theIllinois EPArepresentativeconductedan inspectionin

Enfield. TheIllinois EPA inspectorobservedthat approximately2000feetofwatermainhad

beeninstalledon thesouthside ofIllinois Route14. Therewerestill lengthsofthepipethat

wereusedin the extensionlaying at theendof theconstruction.TheIllinois EPA inspector

notedthattherewasno hydranton the endofthewatermain.TheIllinois EPAinspectorfurther

observedameterpit set on thenorth sideof Route14 anda “serviceline” wastrenchedto the

housethroughthecorn field.

5. At thattime,Enfield’s SuperintendentofUtilities, Mr. JohnSmith,statedthat the

line wasconstructedwithout apermit to avoidthecost ofhiring anengineerto prepareplansand

specificationsfor submissionto theIllinois EPA. Smithstatedthat Enfieldhadinstalledother

watermainswithout obtainingIllinois EPA constructionandoperatingpermits,but did not
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- revealthenumberor locationofthosemains. Smithalsoreque~tedbottlesfoisamplingthe • •

‘water line, andtheIllinois EPA inspectordirectedhim to obtainsaiiiplebottlesfrom th~

laboratoryusedby Enfield. •.: -

6. On June7, 2000,theIllinois EPA issuedaViolation Notice(“VN”) to Enfield,

citing theconstructionandoperationofawatermainwithoutIllinois EPA constructionand -

operatingpermits. -

7. In aletterdatedJuly 25, 2000,Enfieldrespondedto theVN statingthat it failed to

applyfor constructionandoperatingpermitsforthe subjectwatermainbecauseit wasa“rush

job.”

8. TheIllinois EPArespondedin a letterdatedAugust10, 2000,statingthat the

Illinois EPAwasconsideringreferringthis matterfor enforcement.On September27, 2000,the

Illinois EPA issuedaNoticeofIntentto PursueLegalAction letter to Enfield for theviolations

containedin theViolation Notice.

9. TheIllinois EPAheldateleconferencewith Enfield on October25, 2000. During

theteleconference,Enfield’sSuperintendentof Utilities admittedto constructingthewatermain

andstatedthatEnfield would submitplansandspecificationsfor thewatermainsthathadbeen

installedandoperatedwithoutIllinois EPA permits.

10. On June5, 2000,Brown,Roffmann& Roberts,Inc., Enfield’s engineeringfirm,

submittedplansandspecificationsfor 3000feetof watermain installedon Route 14. The

Illinois EPA issuedAs-Built PermitNumber2361-FY2000on November30,2000.

11. On November30, 2000,Enfield submittedplansandspecifications(“Log. No.

2001-1233”)for an additional33,500ofwatermainthat wasconstructedandoperatedon Route

4



CONSIDERATION OF SECTION 42(H) FACTORS

Section42(h) oftheAct, 415 TLCS 5/42(h)(2002),provides:

***

h. in determiningthe appropriatecivil penaltyto beimposedundersubdivisions(a),
(b)(1), (b)(2), (b)(3), or (b)(5) ofthis Section,theBoardis authorizedto consider
anymattersofrecordin mitigationor aggravationofpenalty, includingbut not
limited to thefollowing factors:

1. thedurationandgravityofviolation;

2. thepresenceor absenceofduediligenceon thepartoftheviolator in
attemptingto complywith therequirementsofthisAct andregulations
thereunderorto securerelieftherefromasprovidedby this Act;

3. anyeconomicbenefitsaccruedby theviolator becauseof delayin
compliancewith requirements;

4. theamountofmonetarypenaltywhich will serveto deterfurtherviolations
by theviolator andto otherwiseaid in enhancingvoluntarycompliance
with thisAct by theviolatorandotherpersonssimilarly subjectto theAct;
and

5. thenumber,proximity in time, andgravityofpreviouslyadjudicated
violationsofthis Act by theviolator.

***

In responseto thesefactors,thepartiesstateasfollows:

1. TheRespondentcausedor allowedtheconstructionof anynewpublic water

supplyinstallationwithout aconstructionpermit issuedby theIllinois EPA andcausedor

allowedtheoperationofanynewpublic watersupplyinstallationwithoutan operatingpermit

issuedby theIllinois. EPAsinceatleastMay 15, 2000,andcontinuedthroughatleastMay21,

2003,and otherdatesknownby Respondent.

2. TheRespondentattainedtherequiredAs-Built Permit for the 33,500potionof the
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‘watermain installationon Route14 on July28, 2003.

3. Theeconomicbenefitaccruedby theRespondent’snoncomplianceis thesavings

realizedby causingorallowing theconstructionandoperationofthepublicwatermain

installationwithout apermit issuedby theIllinois EPA.

4. ThePlaintiff haddetermined,in this instance,that asettlementofthreethousand

dollars($3,000.00)will serveto deterviolationsandaid in futurevoluntarycompliancewith the

Act andapplicableregulations.

5. TherearenotpreviouslyadjudicatedviolationsoftheAct bytheRespondent.

IX.

TERMS OF SETTLEMENT

A. TheRespondentadmits violationsof Sections15 and18(a)(3)oftheAct, 415

ILCS 5/15 andl8(a)(3)oftheAct (2002),35 Ill. Adm. Code602.101 and602.102,andany and

all otherstatutoryorregulatoryprovisionsofIllinois law.

B. TheRespondentshallpaya settlementofthreethousanddollars($3,000.00)into

theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionTrustFundwithin thirty (30)daysfrom thedateon which

thePollutionControlBoardadoptsa final orderapprovingthis StipulationandProposalfor

Settlement.Paymentshallbemadebycertifiedcheckor moneyorder, payableto theTreasurer

oftheStateofIllinois, designatedto theEnvironmentalProtectionTrustFund,andshallbe sent

by first classmail to:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
FiscalServicesSection
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
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Respondent’sFederalEmployerIdentificationNumber(“FEIN”) shallbewrittenuponthe

certifiedcheckormoneyorder. Respondent’sFEIN is: 37—0840479

A copyofthepaymenttransmittalandcheckshallbesimultaneouslysubmittedto:

Office of theAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
500 SouthSecondStreet -

Springfield, Illinois 62706

C. Respondentshallcomplywith 15 and18(a)(3)of theAct, 415ILCS 5/15

andl8(a)(3)oftheAct (2002),35 Ill. Adm. Code602.101and602.102andshallceaseanddesist

from any violationsof otherfederal,stateor local environmentalstatutesandregulations,

including theAct andtheBoardRulesandRegulations.

x.

COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS AND REGULATIONS

This StipulationandProposalfor Settlementin no wayaffectstheresponsibilityof

Respondentto complywith any federal,state,or local regulations,includingbutnot limited to

theAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.(2002),andtheBoard’sRulesandRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code,

SubtitlesA throughH.
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WHEREFORE, ComplainantandRespondentrequestthattheBoardadoptandacceptthe

foregoingStipulationandProposalfor Settlementaswritten. - -

Respectfullysubmitted,

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF iLLINOIS,

LISA MADIGAN
• AttorneyGeneral

StateofIllinois -

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcement/Asbestos
Litigation Division

DATED:______ BY:_______________
THOMASDAVIS, Chief
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECT GENCY

DATED:_______ ~

Division ofLegal Counsel

•VILLAGE OF ENFIELD

DATED: 7 $~2o&3 BY: 9 ~
THOMAp. HARBOUR
Mayor
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